

SC93771

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ALBERICI CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Defendant/Respondent.

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Marvin O. Teer, Jr., Commissioner**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Mo. Bar No. 50387
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
Jeremiah.Morgan@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Statutory Language and Caselaw Do Not Support a Refund Claim for the Use of Large Industrial Cranes and Welders Because They are Machinery or Equipment and Not Merely “Materials” Under § 144.030.2(5). – Responding to Appellant’s Part I.....	9
A. The Plain Language of the Statute Distinguishes Between Machinery or Equipment and Materials.....	10
B. The Surrounding Statutory Provisions Also Distinguish Between Machinery or Equipment and Materials.....	15
C. The Definition of Materials Proposed by Alberici Would Produce Absurd Results.	18
II. The Shipping Charge in the Contract Was Properly Subject to Tax Because the Commission Correctly Concluded – Based on the Contract and Extrinsic Evidence – That it Was the Parties’ Intent to Include the Charge in the Sale – Responding to Appellant’s Part II.	21

A. The Parties’ Contract Was, at a Minimum, Ambiguous as
to the Shipping Charge..... 22

B. The Extrinsic Evidence Establishes the Parties’ Intent to
Include the Shipping Charge in the Contract..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. banc 2010)	10, 18
<i>Albanna v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts,</i> 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009)	14
<i>Al-Tom Invest., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 774 S.W.2d 131(Mo. banc 1989)	17
<i>Am. Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999)	12
<i>Bachtel v. Miller Cnty. Nursing Home Dist.,</i> 110 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2003)	15
<i>Blevins Asphalt Const. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 938 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. banc 1997)	18
<i>Branson Props. USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003)	9, 10
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)	9, 14
<i>Brinson Appliance, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 843 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. banc 1992)	24

Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.,
895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995) 12, 22, 23

Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006) 10

Dir. of Revenue v. Armco, Inc.,
787 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1990) 9

Doe Run Resource Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
982 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. banc 1998) 17

E & B Granite, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
331 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. banc 2011) 18

Farmers’ and Laborers’ Co-op Ins. Ass’n v. Dir. of Revenue,
742 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1987) 7

Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,
246 S.W.3d 928 (Mo. banc 2008) 9

Golden Rule Ins. Co v. R.S.,
368 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) 23

Graham v. Goodman,
850 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. banc 1993) 22

Hyde Park Hous. P’ship v. Dir. of Revenue,
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993) 11, 17

Kurtz Concrete, Inc. v. Spradling,
560 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1978) 22

May Dept. Stores Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
791 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. banc 1990) 22

Overland Steel, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
647 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. banc 1983) 17

Ovid Bell Press, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
45 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. banc 2001) 18

Royal Banks of Mo. v. Fridkin,
819 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. banc 1991) 22

S. Red-E-Mix Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,
894 S.W.2d 164 (Mo. banc 1995) 25

Saint Charles Cnty. v. Dir. of Revenue,
407 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2013) 17

Spirtas Co. v. Div. of Design and Const.,
131 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 22

Spradlin v. City of Fulton,
982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) 18

State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington,
219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) 11

State ex rel. White Family P’ship v. Roldan,
 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. banc 2008) 10

Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) 18

Whelan Sec. Co. v. Kennebrew,
 379 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. banc 2012) 21

STATUTES

§ 144.010.1(3) 21

§ 144.030..... 16, 19

§ 144.030.2(5)*passim*

§ 144.030.2(6) 6

§ 144.054.2..... 17

§ 621.193..... 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 84.04(f), Missouri Supreme Court Rules 1

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 12, 13
